

APPEAL NOS. 20-35813, 20-35815
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LINDSAY HECOX and JANE DOE, with her
next friends Jean Doe and John Doe,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Idaho, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

MADISON KENYON and MARY MARSHALL,

Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN
Hon. David C. Nye

INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS MADISON KENYON AND
MARY MARSHALL'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
CHRISTIANA M. HOLCOMB
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
cholcomb@ADFlegal.org

ROGER G. BROOKS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

BRUCE D. SKAUG
RAUL R. LABRADOR
SKAUG LAW. P.C.
1226 E. Karcher Road
Nampa, ID 83687
(208) 466-0030
bruce@skauglaw.com
raul@skauglaw.com

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
(571) 707-4655
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org
cbarnette@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. Hecox’s failure to make the cross-country and track teams and dropping out of school mooted this case two years ago.	7
A. When Hecox dropped out of school, any alleged future controversy depended on too many contingencies to keep the case alive.	7
B. The district court erred by trying to revive the case based on facts that developed long after the case became moot.	11
II. Defendants did not have the burden to produce evidence to show mootness.....	14
III. Hecox does not presently have standing to challenge the Act, and Hecox failing to make the team again or failing to obtain a waiver of the NCAA’s eligibility requirements would cement that conclusion.	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Cangemi</i> , 419 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	17
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	23
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	7, 9
<i>Brock v. International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agriculture Implement Workers of America</i> , 889 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	17
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	17
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	7
<i>Del Percio v. Thornsley</i> , 877 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, Department of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	14
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012)	7

Environmental Protection Information Center, Inc. v. Pacific Lumber Co.,
257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001) 11

Feldman v. Bomar,
518 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2008) 7

Fikre v. FBI,
904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018) 15

Fox v. Board of Trustees of State University of New York,
42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 15

Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff,
41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 15

Gayle v. Warden Monmouth County Correctional Institute,
838 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 12

Gemtel Corp. v. Community Redevelopment Agency of Los Angeles,
23 F.3d 1542 (9th Cir. 1994) 18

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013) 11

Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, Tobacco & Explosives,
14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Kovac v. Wray,
449 F. Supp. 3d 649 (N.D. Tex. 2020)..... 15

Lew v. Moss,
797 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1986) 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) passim

Monahan v. Nebraska,
687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982) 9

Nelsen v. King County,
895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990) 10

Robertson v. Biby,
719 F. App'x 802 (10th Cir. 2017) 12

Rosemere Neighborhood Association v. EPA,
581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) 15, 16

Ruan v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022) 14

San Francisco BayKeeper, Inc. v. Tosco Corp.,
309 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002) 14

Scott v. Pasadena Unified School District,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) 15

Southern California Painters & Allied Trades, District Council No. 36 v. Rodin & Co.,
558 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009) 7

Southern Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson County,
372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004) 8, 10

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 11

Stewart v. M.M. & P. Pension Plan,
608 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1979) 10

Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle,
416 U.S. 115 (1974) 10

United States v. Brandau,
578 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 18

Statutes

Idaho Code § 33-3717B(1)(b)9

Other Authorities

Dawn Ennis, *Outsports Transgender Athlete Advocate of the Year: Lindsay Hecox*, *Outsports* (Dec. 29, 2020), perma.cc/E47E-KPWS 22

NCAA, *Sport-Specific Testosterone Thresholds: 2022 Fall Sports*, perma.cc/73AD-VC2W..... 6, 22

Oral Argument Audio, 27:49–28:06, www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/video/?20210503/20-35813/ 2

Transgender Student-Athlete Participation Policy, NCAA SPORT SCIENCE INSTITUTE, perma.cc/BHS3-T55E 3, 6, 21
